HIKVISION

DS-PDC10AM-EG2-WB

Wireless PIR AM Curtain Detector
User Manual

Appearance

1. Tamper Switch
3. Power Switch

2. Mode Switch

4. Indicator B
Alarm: PIR Triggered:
Masked: s 4 Fault: :.‘m:: + -

ST " Yy

Enrollment
Installation

I. Check signal strength.
II. Install the device.

Ceiling mounting

Wall mounting

@ Mounting with the general mounting plate.

@ Mounting with L-mounting plate.
Anti-Masking Alarm

User Manual

Scan the QR code for more information and operation help.
Specification

Wall Mount : 10m
Ceiling Mount : 5m

Detection range

Auto Sensitivity Yes

Wall Mount : 12kg

Pet Immunity Ceiling Mount : None

Tamper Protection Front, Rear

LED Indicators Blue(Alarm), Green+Orange(Mask)

-10 °C to 55 °C (14 °F to 131 °F)

Operation Temperature -10 °C to 40 °C (14 °F to 104 °F) Certified

Storage Temperature -20 °C to 60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F)

Operation Humidity 10% to 90%

Mounting Height 2to 3.5m

Dimension (WxHxD) 29.2 mm x 134.4 mm x 39.5 mm
Weight 118.5g

Transmission Frequency 433 MHz

RF range 1 km (free space)

Battery Type CR123A x 2 (included)
Standard Battery Life 5 Years

Low Battery Voltage 245V

Max. current: 24mA

Current Quiescent current: 25uA

Bracket L-shaped adapter included

Note: when the low voltage message appears there will be at least 30 days
of use.
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©2021 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

About this Manual

The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the Product. Pictures, charts, images
and all other information hereinafter are for description and explanation only. The information
contained in the Manual is subject to change, without notice, due to firmware updates or other
reasons. Please find the latest version of this Manual at the Hikvision website (https://www.hikvi-
sion.com/).

Please use this Manual with the guidance and assistance of professionals trained in supporting
the Product.

HIKVISION  and other Hikvision's trademarks and logos are the properties of Hikvision in
various jurisdictions. Other trademarks and logos mentioned are the properties of their
respective owners.

Disclaimer

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS MANUAL AND THE
PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND FIRMWARE, ARE PROVIDED “AS
IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS”. HIKVISION MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE USE OF THE PRODUCT BY YOU IS AT YOUR OWN
RISK. IN NO EVENT WILL HIKVISION BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, INCLUDING, AMONG OTHERS, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF DATA, CORRUPTION OF SYSTEMS,
OR LOSS OF DOCUMENTATION, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKVISION HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES OR LOSS.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF THE INTERNET PROVIDES FOR INHERENT
SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKVISION SHALL NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ABNORMAL
OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK,
HACKER ATTACK, VIRUS INFECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER,
HIKVISION WILL PROVIDE TIMELY TECHNICAL SUPPORT IF REQUIRED.

YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AND YOU
ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR USE CONFORMS TO THE APPLICABLE
LAW. ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE, FOR USING THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER THAT
DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND OTHER
PRIVACY RIGHTS. YOU SHALL NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY PROHIBITED END-USES,
INCLUDING THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, THE
DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, ANY ACTIVITIES
IN THE CONTEXT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR
IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE
LATER PREVAILS.

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with "CE" and
comply therefore with the applicable harmonized European standards listed under the RE
Directive 2014/53/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.
2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol cannot be disposed of as
unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. For proper recycling, return this product
to your local supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at
designated collection points. For more information see: www.recyclethis.info

2006/66/EC (battery directive): This product contains a battery that cannot be disposed of as
unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. See the product documentation for
specific battery information. The battery is marked with this symbol, which may include
lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), lead (Pb), or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, return
the battery to your supplier or to a designated collection point. For more information
see:www.recyclethis.info

BATTERY CAUTION

A replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in

J=d

the case of some lithium battery types);
— disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a
battery, that can result in an explosion;
— leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can
result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas; and
—a battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the
leakage of flammable liquid or gas
Chemical burning danger
Do not swallow the battery.
Keep new and used batteries away from the children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek
immediate medical attention.
Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard.
Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions and local regulation.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away
from children.
INSTALLATION CAUTION
The additional force shall be equal to three times the weight of the equipment but not less
& than 50N. The equipment and its associated mounting means shall remain secure during the
installation. After the installation, the equipment, including any associated mounting plate,
shall not be damaged.

FCC Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the
radiator and your body.

FCC Conditions

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation

J/
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Referencias del diagrama
Apariencia

1. Interruptor de sabotaje
3. Interruptor de encendido
4. Indicador

i,

Alarma: =

Enmascarado:
Registro
Instalacion

I. Comprobar la intensidad de la sefial.
II. Instalar el dispositivo.

2. Interruptor de modo

o,

IR pasivo activado:

i
Fallo: == 4+

T

i,

Ty

Montaje en el techo

Montaje en la pared

@ Montaje con una placa de montaje general.
@ Montaje con una placa de monte en L.
I3 Alarma antienmascaramiento

Manual de usuario

Escanee el cddigo QR para obtener mas informacion y
ayuda sobre el funcionamiento.

Especificacion

PORTUGUES SLOVENSCINA

~ .

Referéncias do diagrama
Apresentacao

1. Chave antiviolagdo
3. Botdo liga/desliga
4. Indicador

T
Alarme: =

T

Mascarado:

2. Botdo de modo

PIR ativado:

Falha: s 4 s

s

e T frat

Registro
Instalacdo

I. Verifique a intensidade do sinal.
II. Instale o dispositivo.

Montagem no teto

Montagem na parede

@ Montagem com placa de montagem geral.

@ Montagem com placa de montagem em L.

I3 Alarme antimascaramento
Manual do usuario

Leia o cédigo QR para mais informagdes e ajuda na operagdo.

Especificacdes

~ . . .

Referencni diagrami
Pregled naprave

1.Stikalo za nedovoljeno poseganje
3.Vklopno stikalo
4.Indikator

o,

Alarm: e
Tt

W, i,

Maskirano: s +
st

Vpis
Namestitev

I. Preverite moc signala.
Il. Namestite napravo.

Stropna montaza

2.Stikalo za nacin

i,

PIR sprozen:

Wi i,
b Napaka: @ +
T S S

Namestitev na steno

@ MontaZa z obi¢ajno montazno plosco.

@ MontaZa z montaZzno plosco v obliki ¢rke L.

Alarm anti-maskiranja

Uporabniski priro¢nik

Ce zelite ve¢ informacij in pomo¢ pri delovanju, opti¢no
preberite kodo QR.

Tehnic¢ni podatki

Montaje en pared: 10 m

Alcance de deteccion Montaje en techo: 5 m

Montagem na parede: 10 m

Faixa de detec¢do Montagem no teto: 5 m

Obmocdje zaznavanja

Stenska namestitev: 10 m
Stropna namestitev: 5 m

Sensibilidad automética St Sensibilidade automatica Sim Samodejna obcutljivost Da
Montaje en pared: 12 kg Imunidade a animais de estimag |Montagem na parede: 12 kg Stenska namestitev: 12 kg
Inmunidad a las mascotas Montaje en techo: Ninguno 3o Montagem no teto: nenhum Neobcutljivost na hiSne ljubljen¢|Stropna namestitev: N/A

Proteccidon antimanipulacidn Frontal y posterior

Pilotos led Azul (alarma). Verde + Anaranjado (mascarilla)

-10°Ca55°C (14 °Fa 131 °F)

Temperatura de funcionamiento -10 °C a 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F) certificado

Temperatura de almacenamiento -20°Ca 60 °C (-4 °F a 140 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento 10%a90 %

Altura de montaje 2a35m

Protecdo antiviolagdo Frontal e traseira

Zascita pred modifikacijami

Spredaj, zadaj

Indicadores LED Azul (alarme), verde + laranja (mdscara)

LED-i

indikatorji Modra (alarm), zelena+oranzna (maska)

-10°Ca55°C (14 °Fa 131 °F)
Temperatura de operagdo -10°C a 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F) certificada
Temperatura de
armazenamento
Umidade de operagdo
Altura de montagem

-20°Ca 60 °C (-4 °F a 140 °F)
10% a 90%
2a35m

Dimensiones 29,2 mm x 134,4 mm x 39,5 mm

Dimensdes (Lx A x P) 29,2 mm x 134,4 mm x 39,5 mm

Corriente max.: 24 mA

Corriente Corriente estdtica: 25 uA

Soporte Adaptador en forma de L incluido

Nota: La aparicién del mensaje de baja tension indica que restan al menos
30 dias de uso.

Operativna temperatura

od -10 °C do 55 °C (od 14 °F do 131 °F)
od -10 °C do 40 °C (od 14 °F do 104 °F) certificirano

Temperatura skladiséenja

od —20 °C do 60 °C (od —4 °F do 140 °F)

Razpon vlage pri delovanju

od 10 do 90 %

Visina namestitve

od2do3,5m

Dimenzije (SxVxG)

29,2 mm x 134,4 mm x 39,5 mm

Corrente max.: 24 mA
Corrente quando inativo: 25 uA
Adaptador em Lincluso

Corrente
Suporte

Nota: quando a mensagem de baixa tensdo aparecer, haverd pelo menos
30 dias de uso.

Peso 1185¢g Peso 1185g TeZa 1185g
Frecuencia de transmision 433 MHz Frequéncia de transmissdo 433 MHz Frekvenca prenosa 433 MHz
Alcance de radiofrecuencia 1 km (espacio libre) Faixa de RF 1 km (espago livre) RF-razpon 1 km (prazen prostor)
Tipo de bateria 2 pilas CR123A (incluidas) Tipo de bateria 2 CR123A (inclusas) Vrsta baterije CR123A x 2 (priloeZeno)
Duracién promedio de la bateria 5 afios Duragdo padréo da bateria 5 anos Zivljenjska doba standardne bate5 let

— " n Baixa voltagem da bateria 2,45V " m
Tension baja de la bateria 2,45V Nizka napetost baterije 2,45V

Tok

Najvedji tok: 24 mA
Mirovni tok: 25 uA

Nosilec

PriloZen je adapter v obliki ¢rke L

Opomba: ko se prikaze sporocilo o nizki napetosti, lahko uporabljate Se vsaj
30 dni.
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©2021 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados.
Sobre este manual

Este manual incluye las instrucciones de utilizacion y gestion del producto. Las figuras, graficos, imagenes y cualquier otra informacion que
encontrara en lo sucesivo tienen tnicamente fines descriptivos y aclaratorios. La informacion incluida en el manual esta sujeta a cambios,
sin aviso previo, debido alas actualizaciones de software u otros motivos. Visite el stio web de Hikvision —https://www.hikvision.com/—
para acceder a la Gltima version de este manual.

Utilice este manual con la guia y asistencia de profesionales capacitados en el soporte del producto,

HIKVISION y otras marcas comerciales y logotipos de Hikvision son propiedad de Hikvision en diferentes jurisdicciones. Las
dema les y logotipos son propiedad de sus respectivos duefios.

Descargo de responsabilidad

EN LA MEDIDA MAXIMA PERMITIDA POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, ESTE MANUAL Y EL PRODUCTO DESCRITO —INCLUIDOS SU
HARDWARE, SOFTWARE Y FIRMWARE— SE SUMINISTRAN «TAL CUAL» Y «CON TODOS SU FALLOS Y ERRORES». HIKVISION NO OFRECE
GARANTIAS, EXPLICITAS O IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS, A MODO ENUNCIATIVO, COMERCIABILIDAD, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA O N
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR. EL USO QUE HAGA DEL PRODUCTO CORRE BAJO SU UNICO RIESGO. EN NINGUN
CASO, HIKVISION PODRA CONSIDERARSE RESPONSABLE ANTE USTED DE NINGUN DANO ESPECIAL, CONSECUENTE, INCIDENTAL O
INDIRECTO, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTROS, DARIOS POR PERDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS COMERCIALES, INTERRUPCION DE LA ACTIVIDAD
'COMERCIAL, PERDIDA DE DATOS, CORRUPCION DE LOS SISTEMAS O PERDIDA DE DOCUMENTACION, YA SEA POR INCUMPLIMIENTO
DEL CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUYENDO NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO O EN RELACION CON EL USO DEL
PRODUCTO, INCLUSO CUANDO HIKVISION HAYA RECIBIDO UNA NOTIFICACION DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAROS O PERDIDAS.
USTED RECONOCE QUE LA NATURALEZA DE INTERNET IMPLICA RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD INHERENTES Y HIKVISION NO TENDRA
NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR EL FUNCIONAMIENTO ANORMAL, FILTRACIONES DE PRIVACIDAD U OTROS DANOS RESULTANTES
DE ATAQUES CIBERNETICOS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INFECCIONES DE VIRUS U OTROS RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD DE INTERNET; SIN
EMBARGO, HIKVISION PROPORCIONARA APOYO TECNICO OPORTUNO DE SER NECESARIO. .

USTED ACEPTA USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE CONFORMIDAD CON TODAS LAS LEYES APLICABLES Y SOLO USTED ES EL UNICO
RESPONSABLE DE ASEGURAR QUE EL USO CUMPLA CON DICHAS LEYES. EN ESPECIAL, USTED ES RESPONSABLE DE USAR ESTE
PRODUCTO DE FORMA QUE NO INFRINJA LOS DERECHOS DE TERCEROS, INCLUYENDO, DE MANERA ENUNCIATIVA MAS NO
LIMITATIVA, DERECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD, DERECHOS DE PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL, DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PROTECCION DE DATOS
Y OTROS DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PRIVACIDAD. NO UTILIZARA ESTE PRODUCTO PARA NINGUN USO FINAL PROHIBIDO,
INCLUYENDO EL DESARROLLO O LA PRODUCCION DE ARMAS DE DESTRUCCION MASIVA, EL DESARROLLO O PRODUCCION DE ARMAS
‘QUIMICAS O BIOLOGICAS, NINGUNA ACTIVIDAD EN EL CONTEXTO RELACIONADO CON ALGUN EXPLOSIVO NUCLEAR O EL CICLO DE
COMBUSTIBLE NUCLEAR INSEGURO O EN APOYO DE ABUSOS DE LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS.

EN CASO DE HABER CONFLICTO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL Y LA LEGISLACION VIGENTE, ESTA ULTIMA PREVALECERA.

Este producto, y en su caso también los accesorios suministrados, tienen a marca "CE" y por tanto cumplen con las normas
europeas armonizadas aplicables enumeradas en la Directiva de equipos de radio 2014/53/UE, Ia Directiva de

C € compatiildad electromagnética 2014/30/UE y Ia Directiva de resticcion del uso de sustancia peligrosas 2011/65/UE
2012/18/UE (directiva RAEE, residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electromagnéticos): En la Unién Europea, los productos

E marcados con este simbolo no pueden ser desechados en el sistema de basura municipal sin recogida selectiva. Para un
reciclaje adecuado, entregue este producto en el lugar de compra del equipo nuevo equivalente o deshagase de & en el
punto de recogida designado a tal efecto. Para ver més informacion, visite: www.recyclethis.info

ﬁ 2006/66/CE (directiva sobre baterias): Este producto lleva una bateria que no puede ser desechada en el sistema municipal
de basuras sin recogida selectiva dentro de la Unién Europea. Consulte la documentacién del producto para ver fa
informacién especifica de la bateria. La bateria lleva marcado este simbolo, que incluye unas letras indicando si contiene
cadmio (Cd), plomo (Pb), 0 mercurio (Hg). Para un reciclaje adecuado, entregue Ia bateria a su vendedor o llévela al punto
de recogida de basuras designado a tal efecto. Para ms informacion visite: www.recyclethis.info.

PRECAUCIONES RELATIVAS A LA BATERIA
Reemplazar una bateria por un tipo de bateria incorrecto puede dar lugar a la anulacion de una garantia (por ejemplo, en el
caso de algunos tipos de bateria de itio).
- La eliminacion de una bateria en fuego o en un horno a alta temperatura, o mecanicamente, aplastandola o cortandola,
puede dar lugar a una explosion.
- Dejar una bateria en un entorno circundante con una temperatura extremadamente alta puede dar lugar a una explosién
0ala fuga de liquido o gas inflamable.
- Una bateria sometida a una presion de aire extremadamente baja puede dar lugar a una explosion o a la fuga de liquido o
gas inflamable
Peligro de quemaduras quimicas
No se debe ingerir la bateria
Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los nifios.
Si sospecha que una baterfa ha sido tragada o introducida en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atencién médica de
inmediato.
Existe el riesgo de explosién si se reemplaza la bateria por un tipo de bateria incorrecto.
El reemplazo de una baterfa por un tipo de baterfa incorrecto puede ser motivo de anulacion de la garantia
Elimine las baterias usadas de conformidad con las instrucciones y las normativas de su localidad.
Si el compartimento de la bateria no cierra debidamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los
nifios.

PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION
f La fuerza adicional debe ser equivalente a tres veces el peso del equipo, pero no inferior a 50 N. El equipo y el soporte

asociado deben permanecer seguros durante la instalacion. Tras la instalacion, no se debe dafiar el equipo ni tampoco las
placas de montaje asociadas.

.
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Acerca deste Manual
0 Manual inclui instrugdes para utilzar e gerir o produto. As fotografias, os gréficos, as imagens e todas as outras informagdes doravante
apresentadas destinam-se apenas a fins it i ormagd constam do Manual estgo sujeitas a alterago,
sem aviso prévio, devido a atualizagBes de firmware ou a outros motivos. Encontre a versao mais recente deste Manual no site da Hikvision
(https://wwwhikvision.com/).

Utilize este Manual sob orientagao e com a assisténcia de profissionais formados neste Produto.
HIKVISION e outras marcas registradas e logotipos da Hikvision sao propriedade da Hikvision em diversas jurisdigoes. Outras
logoti H d t Ari

Aviso legal

NA MEDIDA MAXIMA PERMITIDA PELA LEI APLICAVEL, ESTE MANUAL E O PRODUTO DESCRITO, COM O SEU HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E
FIRMWARE, SAO FORNECIDOS “TAL COMO ESTAQ" E “COM TODAS AS SUAS FALHAS E ERROS”. A HIKVISION EXCLUI, DE FORMA
EXPLICITA OU IMPLICITA, GARANTIAS DE, INCLUINDO E SEM LIMITAGAO, COMERCIABILIDADE, QUALIDADE DO SERVICO OU
ADEQUAGAO A UMA FINALIDADE ESPECIFICA. A SUA UTILIZAGAO DESTE PRODUTO E FEITA POR SUA CONTA E RISCO. EM NENHUMA
CIRCUNSTANCIA, A HIKVISION SERA RESPONSAVEL POR SI EM RELACAO A QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, CONSEQUENCIAIS,
INCIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, DANOS PELA PERDA DE LUCROS COMERCIAIS, INTERRUPCAO DA
ATIVIDADE, PERDA DE DADOS, CORRUPGAO DE SISTEMAS OU PERDA DE DOCUMENTACAO SEJA COM BASE NUMA VIOLACAO DO
CONTRATO, ATOS ILICITOS (INCLUINDO NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDADE PELO PRODUTO OU, DE OUTRO MODO, RELACIONADA
COM A UTILIZAGAO DO PRODUTO, AINDA QUE A HIKVISION TENHA SIDO AVISADA SOBRE A POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS OU

0 UTILIZADOR RECONHECE QUE A NATUREZA DA INTERNET OFERECE RISCOS DE SEGURANCA INERENTES E QUE A HIKVISION NAO
SERA RESPONSABILIZADA POR UM FUNCIONAMENTO ANORMAL, PERDA DE PRIVACIDADE OU OUTROS DANOS RESULTANTES DE
ATAQUES INFORMATICOS, ATAQUES DE PIRATARIA, INFECAO POR VIRUS OU OUTROS RISCOS ASSOCIADOS A SEGURANCA DA
INTERNET. NO ENTANTO, A HIKVISION PRESTARA APOIO TECNICO ATEMPADO, SE SOLICITADO. . N
O UTILIZADOR ACEITA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO EM CONFORMIDADE COM TODAS AS LEIS APLICAVEIS E SER O UNICO RESPONSAVEL
POR GARANTIR QUE A SUA UTILIZACAO E CONFORME A LEI APLICAVEL. PARTICULARMENTE, O UTILIZADOR E O RESPONSAVEL PELA
UTILIZACAO DESTE PRODUTO DE MODO QUE NAO INFRINJA OS DIREITOS DE TERCEIROS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, OS DIREITOS
DE PUBLICIDADE, DIREITOS DE PROPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL OU DE PROTECAO DE DADOS, OU \QUAISQUER OUTROS DIREITOS DE
PRIVACIDADE. O UTILIZADOR NAO PODERA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO PARA QUAISQUER UTILIZACOES FINAIS PROIBIDAS, INCLUINDO O
DESENVOLVIMENTO OU PRODUCAO DE ARMAS DE DESTRUICAO MACICA, DESENVOLVIMENTO OU PRODUCAO DE QUIMICOS OU
ARMAS BIOLOGICAS, QUAISQUER ATIVIDADES DESENVOLVIDAS NO AMBITO DE EXPLOSIVOS NUCLEARES OU CICLOS DE
COMBUSTIVEL NUCLEAR INSEGURO OU PARA APOIAR ABUSOS AOS DIREITOS HUMANOS. .
NA EVENTUALIDADE DA OCORRENCIA DE ALGUM CONFLITO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL E A LEGISLAGAO APLICAVEL, ESTA ULTIMA
PREVALECE.
Este produto e os acessérios fornecidos (se aplicavel) estdo marcados com “CE” e estdo em conformidade com os padres
europeus compativeis e aplicaveis listados nas Diretivas RE 2014/53/UE, EMC 2014/30/UE e RoHS 2011/65/UE.
c € 2012/19/EU (Diretiva WEEE): os produtos marcados com este simbolo nio podem ser descartados como rejeitos municipais
ndo classificados na Unido Europeia. Para a reciclagem adequada, retorne este produto ao seu fornecedor local ao comprar
E um novo equipamento equivalente ou descarte-o em pontos de coleta designados. Para obter mais informagdes, acesse:
www.recyclethis.info
2006/66/EC (diretiva sobre baterias): este produto contém uma bateria que no pode ser descartada como um rejeito
ﬁ municipal ndo classificado na Unido Europeia. Refira-se a documentagao do produto para informagdes especificas sobre
baterias. A bateria é marcada com este simbolo, que poderd incluir letras para indicar cadmio (Cd), chumbo (Pb) ou
mercirio (Hg). Para a reciclagem adequada, devolva a bateria ao fornecedor ou encaminhe-a a um ponto de coleta
designado. Para obter mais informacdes, consulte: www.recyclethis.info

CUIDADOS COM A BATERIA
substituigdo de uma bateria por outra de tipo incorreto que pode anular uma protegéo ou garantia (p. ex., no caso de alguns
tipos de bateria de litio);
~ descarte de uma bateria em fogo, forno quente ou com esmagamento ou corte mecanico que pode resultar em exploso;
~ deixar uma bateria em um ambiente de temperatura extremamente alta que pode
resultar em explosio ou vazamento de liquido ou gés inflamével; e
~ uma bateria sujeita a pressdo do ar extremamente baixa que pode resultar em explosio ou vazamento de liquido ou gés
inflamével

Mantenha as baterias novas e usadas longe de criangas.
Se vocé acha que uma bateria pode ter sido engolida ou inserida em alguma parte do corpo, procure por atendimento
médico imediatamente.

Risco de explosio se a bateria for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.

Substituigio de uma bateria por outra de tipo incorreto que pode anular uma protegdo ou garantia.

Descarte as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrugdes e os regulamentos locais.

Se 0 compartimento da bateria nio fechar com seguranga, pare de usar o produto e mantenha-o afastado de criangas.

CUIDADOS NA INSTALACAO
Aforga adicional deve ser igual a trés vezes o peso do equipamento, mas ndo inferior a 50 N. O equipamento e seus

A recursos de montagem associados devem permanecer seguros durante a instalago. Apds a instalagao, 0 equipamento,
incluindo qualquer placa de montagem associada, ndo pode estar danificado.

.
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O tem priroéniku
Priroénik vsebuje navodila za uporabo izdelka in upravijanje z njim. Slike, razpredelnice, podobe in druge informacije v njem slufijo
zgolj opisovanju in pojasnjevanju. Informacije v priroéniku se lahko zaradi sistemskoprogramskih posodobitev ali drugih razlogov
spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila. Najnovejsa rezlicica tega prirocnika je na volio na spletnem mestu Hikvision
(nttps://www.hikvision.com)).
Preberite ta prirocnik, ki vsebuje navodila in pomot strokovnjakov, usposobljenih za delo z izdelkom.
HIKVISION in druge blagovne znamke in logotipi druzbe Hikvision so last druzbe Hikvision v razliénih drzavah/regijah.
Druge navedene blagovne znamke in logotipi so last njihovih zadevnih lastnikov.
Izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti
TA PRIROCNIK IN OPISANI IZDELEK JE SKUPAJ S STROINO IN PROGRAMSKO OPREMO TER VDELANO PROGRAMSKO OPREMO V
NAJVECII MOZNI MERI, KI JO DOVOLJUJE VELJAVNA ZAKONODAJA, PRIKAZAN, »TAKSEN, KOT JE«, IN Z VSEMI »OKVARAMI IN
NAPAKAMI«. DRUZBA HIKVISION NE PODELIUJE NOBENIH JAMISTEV, TAKO IZRECNIH KOT IMPLICITNIH IN NE DOLOCA
OMEJITEV, USTREZNE KAKOVOSTI ALI PRIMERNOSTI ZA DOLOCEN NAMEN. [ZDELEK UPORABLIATE NA LASTNO TVEGANJE.
DRUZBA HIKVISION V NOBENEM PRIMERU NE ODGOVARJA ZA KAKRSNO KOLI POSEBNO, PDSLEDIéNC, NAKUUCNO AL
POSREDNO SKODO, MED DRUGIM VKLIUCNO S SKODO, NASTALO ZARADI IZGUBE POSLOVNEGA DOBICKA, PREKINITVE
POSLOVANJA ALI IZGUBE PODATKOV, OKVAR SISTEMOV ALI [ZGUBE DOKUMENTACIE, KRSITVE POGODBE, SKODNEGA DEJANJA
[VKUUéNC Z MALOMARNOSTJO), ODGOVORNOSTIO ZA IZDELEK ALI gKCDD, NASTALO V ZVEZI Z UPORABO TEGA IZDELKA,
TUDI CE JE BILA DRUZBA HIKVISION OBVESCENA O MOZNOSTI TAKE SKODE. .
STRINJATE SE, DA INTERNET SAM PO SEBI PREDSTAVLIA VARNOSTNA TVEGANIA, IN DRUZBA HIKVISION NE PREVZEMA
NOBENIH ODGOVORNOSTI ZA NENAVADNO DELOVANJE, RAZKRIVANJE OSEBNIH PODATKOV ALI DRUGO SKODO, NASTALO
ZARADI KIBERNETSKEGA NAPADA, NAPADA HEKERJA, OKUZBE Z VIRUSOM ALI DRUGIH INTERNETNIH VARNOSTNIH TVEGANJ;
KLIUB TEMU PA DRUZBA HIKVISION PO POTREBI NUDI PRAVOCASNO TEHNICNO PODPORO.
STRINJATE SE, DA BOSTE IZDELEK UPORABLIALI V SKLADU Z VELJAVNO ZAKONODAJO IN DA STE SAMI ODGOVORNI, DA BOSTE
1ZDELEK UPORABLIALI NA NACIN, KI JE SKLADEN Z VELIAVNO ZAKONODAJO. PRAV TAKO STE ODGOVORNI, DA BOSTE ZDELEK
UPORABLIALI NA NACIN, KI NE KRSI PRAVIC TRETJIH OSEB, VKLIUCNO S PRAVICAMI JAVNOSTI, PRAVICAMI INTELEKTUALNE
LASTNINE IN PRAVICAMI ZA VAROVANJE PODATKOV IN DRUGIMI OSEBNIMI PRAVICAMI, A NE OMEJENO NANJE. TEGA IZDELKA
NI DOVOLIENO UPORABLIATI ZA KATERO KOLI OD PREPOVEDANIH UPORAB, VKLIUENO Z RAZVOJEM ALI PROIZVODNIO
OROZJA ZA MNOZIENO UNICENJE, RAZVOJEM ALI PROIZVODNJO KEMICNIH OZ. BIOLOSKIH OROZI), VSEMI DEJAVNOSTMI,
POVEZANIMI Z JEDRSKIMI EKSPLOZIVNIMI TELESI ALI NEVARNIMI JEDRSKIMI GORILNIMI CELICAMI OZ. ZA ZLORABO
CLOVEKOVIH PRAVIC, N
V PRIMERU NESKLADJA MED TEM PRIROCNIKOM IN VELJAVNIMI PRAVNIMI PREDPISI VELIAJO SLEDNJI.
Ta izdelek in prilozeni dodatki (e so na voljo) so oznaeni z oznako »CE in so tako skladni z ustreznimi usklajenimi
evropskimi standardi, ki jih navajajo Direktiva RE 2014/53/EU, Direktiva EMC 2014/30/EU in Direktiva RoHS
c € 2011/65/EU.
2012/19 / EU (direktiva OEEO): lzdelkoy, oznacenih s tem simbolom, v Evropski uniji ni mogoce odstraniti kot
E nesortirane komunalne odpadke. Za pravilno recikliranje vrnite izdelek vasemu lokalnemu dobavitelju ob nakupu
== enakovredne nove opreme ali ga odnesite na za to doloceno zbirmo mesto. Vet informacij najdete na spletnem mestu:

E www.recyclethis.info
2006/66/EC (direktiva o baterijah): Ta izdelek vsebuje baterijo, ki je v Evropski uniji ni mogote odstraniti kot nesortiran
komunalni odpadek. Za podatke o baterijah glejte dokumentacijo izdelka. Baterija je oznacena s tem simbolom, ki
lahko vkljuguje napis za oznacevanje kadmija (Cd), svinca (Pb) ali Zivega srebra (Hg). Za pravilno recikliranje baterijo
vrnite dobavitelju ali na doloceno zbirno mesto. Ve¢ informacij najdete na spletnem mestu www.recyclethis.info
POZOR! BATERIA
e ste zamenjali baterijo in vstavili novo baterijo, ki nima enakih lastnosti, lahko onemogotite varnostni mehanizem
A (npr. pri nekaterih litijskih baterijah).
~ Ce baterijo vrZete v ogenj, jo poloite v vroto petico ali mehansko zdrobite oz. razrezete, lahko pride do eksplozije
— &e pustite baterijo v okolju  izredno visokimi temperaturami, kar lahko
povzroi eksplozijo ali uhajanje vnetljve tekocine ali plina, in
~ Ce je baterija izpostavljena izjemno nizkemu zraénemu tiaku, lahko pride do eksplozije aliiztekanja vnetlive
tekoEine oz. plina.
Nevarnost kemicnih opeklin
Baterije ne pogoltnite.
Novihin nerabljenih baterij ne hranite na mestu, dostopnem otrokom.
Ce menite, da je prislo do zauitja baterije, nemudoma poiéite zdravnisko pomoé
Nevarnost eksplozije v primeru, da ste staro baterijo zamenjali z novo, ki ni pravega tipa.
Ce ste zamenjali baterijo in vstavili novo baterijo, ki nima enakih lastnosti, lahko onemogotite varnostni mehanizem.
Iztrosene baterije odlagajte v skladu z navodil in lokalnimi predpisi.
Ce predela za baterijo ni mogoce vamo zapreti, prenehajte Uporabljati izdelek in ga hranite izven dosega otrok
POZOR! NAMESTITEV
Dodatna sila mora biti enaka trikratni tefi opreme, vendar ne manjga od 50 N. Poskrbite, da med namestitvijo ne
A poskodujete opreme in priloZenih vgradnih pripomockov. Po konéani namestitvi pazite, da ne poskodujete opreme in
morebitne vgradne plosce.
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No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China




